GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OoF COLUMEILA
BoaRD OF IDHIHG ADJUSTMEMNT

Application Mo, 14700 of Edward H, Ruhe, pursuant fo 11 DCME
3107,2, for a wvariance from the prohibition against convert-
ing an existing structure located on an alley lot into =
single-family dwelling (Sub-section 2507) where the alley
width is less than 30 feet in an R-5-B District at premises
rear 146% Harvard Street, H.W., (Sguare 26470, Tot 5103,

HEARING DATE: Nowvember 18, 1987
DECISION DATE: December 2, 18987

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The site known as premises rear of 1469 Harvard
Bireet, W.W., iz an allevy lot located at the rear of 1469
Harvard Strect in sguare 2670 bounded by Columbia Road tao
the north, Harvard Street to the zouth, 14th Street to the
east and 15th Etreet to the west. The site iz loceted in an
R-§-B District,

2. The site is basically rectanpular in shape with &
width of 30 feet and a depth of 55.07 feet. A 12 foot wide
public alley is located to the west of the site. A 20 foot
wide public allev kKnown as Harvard Court, is located to the
east of the site., The eite is improved with a twe story
brick carriage house constructed In 1904,

4., The R-5-B District extends to the north, east and
zouth of the site, A D/RE-5-B District is located to the
west of the site, These areas are developed primarily with
row housez and apartment houses, & C=2-<A and C=2-B District
are located between 200 and 300 feet to the east of the
site,

4, As captioned above the applicant is seeking =a
variance to convert the carriage house inte a single-familwy
dwelling, The carriage houvse has s total of 3,300 zquare
feet with 1,850 square feet on each floor. A one car garage
will be provided at the northeast corner nof the structure's
ground fleoor. This parage will be accessed by Howard court
through an existing bay door on the structure.

5. The structure was previously used for storage for a
construction company, The company alsc constructed grand-
stands at the site.



BZA Application 14700
Pape 2

. The structiure wonld he restored and renovated hut
not altered on the exterier except for minor modifications
such as the installation of skvlights to meet the building
codes .,

7. Advisory Meighborhood Commission IE submitted no
report on the application,

8. MNeighbors of the =site submitted letters to the
record in support of the application stating that (1) the
renovation of the property will benefit all neighbors by
helping to make the alleys clean and safe, (2) parking will
be provided within the strueture, (3} the practical
difficulty created by the width of the alley is not in the
applicant's control, and (4} the applicant has ocecupied the
structure and noe additienal traffic problems have resulted,
The RBoard concurs,

9. A neighbor of the site teatified in oppozition to
the sgpplication on the grounds that {1} access te the
carriage house and the neighboring apartment which ecould
cause A safety problem by not allowing emergency vehicles
and ({2) the applicant has not demonstrated a8 "hardship" to
justify the granting of the spplication. The Board finds
that the alley i=s not blocked as a result of the oceupancy
of the carriage house s&nd that in sesking an area wvariance
the applicant is not required to demonstrate a hardship.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OFINION:

Bazed on the Findings: of Facet and the evidence of
record, the Board conecludes that the applicant is seeking an
area variance, the granting of which requires a showing
through substantial evident of practical difficulty upon the
owner arising eut of some unioue or exceptional condition of
the propertw such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness,
shape or tnpographical conditions, The Board further must
find that the relief reguested can he granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and that it will

not substantially impair the intent, purpose and integrity
of the zone plan,

Section 2507 of the Zoning Regulations sllows that a
structure on an alley lot may be converted to &8 dwelling
provided that the allevy width is 30 feet., The allevs
adjacent to the structure are 20 feet and 12 feet wide., The
Board concludes that the applicant has met the burden of
proof. Two allevs provide access to the site., The Board
notes that the alley, as is typical with alleys throughout
the eity, is now congested with vehicles illegally parking.
HNowever, the Doard concludes that a parking space will he
provided within the structure and the Board does not expect
that the occupant of the dwelling will be obstructing the
alley with a wvehicle, The Bosard notes that the struciure is
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exceptionally large and that the use of the structure for
storage by A construction company was not a8 more appropriate
use of the site.

The Board further concludes that granting the proposed
relief will not cause substantial detriment to the public
pood and will not suhstantiolly impair the intent, purpose
and integrity of the zone plan. Accordingly, it is hereby
DRDERED that the application iz GRANTED SURJECT to the
CONDITION that construction shall be in sccordence with the
plans marked as exhibit No. 7 of the record,

YVOTE: §5=0 (Charles B. Forris, William F, MeIntosh, Paulas L.

dewell, and Carrie L. Thornhill to grant;
Patriclia H. Mathews to grant by proxy.)

BY ORDER OF THE D,C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: ig:déilifi ;

FEDWARD L. CORREY

Executive Director

-
(7]

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

UMDER 11 DORE 2103.1, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE EBEOARD
SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYE AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
DEFORE THE BOARD OF ZOMING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD I8 VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLEES WITHIN SUCH
FERIOD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDIMG PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPAMCY IS8 FILED WITH THE DEPARTMEMT OF CONSUMEER ANMD
REGULATORY AFFAIRS,

orderld4700/DEEG



